Contractor shall comply with all requirements stated in Federal Office of Management and Budget Circulars A- 

102, A-110 and A-133 and such other circulars, interpretations, opinions, rules or regulations that may be 

issued in connection with the Federal Single Audit Act. 

If on a cumulative basis the Contractor expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and no/100

Dollars ($750,000.00) or more in federal funds in any fiscal year, it shall cause to have a single audit 

conducted, the Data Collection Form (defined in Federal Office of Management and Budget Circular 

A-133) shall be submitted to the County; however, if there are findings or questioned costs related to the

[...]

program that is federally funded by the County, the Contractor shall submit the complete reporting package

(defined in Federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133) to the County.

If on a cumulative basis the Contractor expends less than Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and

no/100 Dollars ($750,000.00) in federal funds in any fiscal year, it shall retain all documents relating to the 

federal programs for three (3) years after the close of the Contractor’s fiscal year in which any payment 

was received from such federal programs. 

All required documents must be submitted within nine (9) months of the close of the Contractor’s fiscal